ORAL HYGIENE PRACTICE AMONG HIGHER SECONDARY
LEVEL STUDENTSIN POKHARA

A Research Thesis
Submitted to
The faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology/ Anthropology

By
Tek Narayan Poudel
Symbol No: 190/062
T.U. Reg. No. 9-1-48-2034-99

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OS SOCIOLOGY/ANTHROPOLOGY
PRITHVI NARAYAN CAMPUS
POKHARA
2013



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that Mr Tek Narayan Poudel has completed this dissertation in titled
“Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level students In Pokhara”
under my supervision and guidance. | therefore recommend this dissertation for final

approval and acceptance.

Date March 2013

Mr Janardhan Thapa

Teaching Assistant
Department of Sociology/ Anthropology
Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, Nepal



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

The thesis “Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level students In
Pokhara” submitted to the department of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuwan
University by Tek Narayan Poudel has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the
requirement for Degree of Master of Artsin Sociology.

Dissertation Committee

Mr Janardan Thapa

Dissertation Supervisor

Prof Dr BikashK C
External Examiner

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal
Head of the Department



ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled “Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level
students In Pokhara” was a carried out to assess awareness of ora hygiene. The
main objectives of this study were to find out the knowledge and awareness of oral
hygiene practices. Adolescence is a stage of storm and stress, so they don’t pay more
attention to maintain inner beauty; they just concentrate toward outer beauty.
Therefore they are not serious towards healthy food and attracted towards tasty foods
only. They specialy like junk foods such as biscuits, noodles, chocolates, cold drinks
etc.

In this study, data were collected by using a presented questionnaire over 160
randomly selected students from four schools. Results showed no significant
differences between the gender and age groups in terms of knowledge levels. The
study showed that dental caries, gum bleeding, gingivitis, ora ulcer, dental plague and
calculus, bad breathing, pain, stomatitis, glossitis etc. were the major problems among
them. A mostly dental caries, dental plague and calculus bad breathing, gum bleeding
were more common on then. The students had positive attitude towards the oral health
services but their visits were still low due to economical condition because oral health
treatment sector is more expensive than other sector. Tooth brush and toothpaste were
still the most commonly used oral hygiene aids. As compared to parents and friends,
dentist was perceived to have more influence on ora hygiene practices among the
students. Ora health education should be alife-long practice and incorporated into the
school environment with the support of teachers and parents.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of al, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my researcher supervisor
Mr Janardhan Thapa for his expertise, valuable guidance and kind support from the
initial to the fina level enabled me to complete my research. He was extremely
supportive while | was in the work and has been a wonderful source of inspiration
throughout the writing process.

| would also like to extend my heartfelt thanks to Ms Shanti Bhusal Head of
Department Sociology and Anthropology for her encouragement and support to make
thisresearch. | thank alot to all the students who responded to the entire questionnaire
and participated. 1 am thankful to the principals of the selected schools of Pokhara
valley.

| am thankful to Mr. Govinda Kaphle for his time to check this dissertation as an
English editor and made necessary correction and improvement.

| am thankful to my family members whose encouragement and support sustained me
throughout my study.

March 2013 Tek Narayan Poudel
MA Sociology / Anthropology
Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter | Introduction

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Chapter I1:
2.1

2.2

2.3

Chapter 111:
31
3.2
3.3
34
35

Background

Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the study
Significance of the Study
Limitation of the study

Organization

Review of Literature

Theoretical Review

2.1.1 Sociologica Concept of Health

2.1.2 Sociology in Public Health

2.1.3 Sociological Methods in Public Health
Review of Previous Study

221 Globa Scenario

2.2.2 Scenario of South Asiaand Nepal
Conceptua Framework

Resear ch M ethodology
Research Design

Nature and Source of Data
Universe and population

Data Collection Techniques
Data Analysis and Interpretation

N~ N o o N RPN

8-22

10
12
14
16
16
20
22

23-24
23
23
23
24
24



Chapter 1V: Socio-economic background of Respondents

4.1

Characteristics of Respondent

4.1.1 Religion

412 Caste

4.1.3 Educational Status of the Respondent’s Family
4.1.4 Family Type

4.1.5 Main Occupation of the Respondent’s Family
4.1.6 Gender of Respondents

Chapter V: Oral Hygiene Practice

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

Habit of Brushing

Duration of Brushing

Frequency of Brushing

Brushing Equipment/ Instruments

Problem about their Teeth and Gums
Treatment Places

Information taken from Doctor

Periodic check up of their Gums and Teeth
Dental Problem in the Family

Ora Health Knowledge and awareness on oral hygiene
Practices of Respondents

25-31

25
25
26

28
30
30

32-48
33
32
33

35
36
37
38
39

40

5.10.1: Knowledge about Dental Problem and Dental Disease 40

5.10.2 Knowledge about helpful Chemical/Material
5.10.3 Daily used but harmful food for Teeth Health
5.10.4 Problem Solving Places

5.10.5 Knowledge about Oral Disease and Oral Problems

5.10.6 Source of Knowledge about Oral Disease
5.10.7 Tooth Brush Changing Time

5.10.8 Participated on Educational Health Program
5.10.9 Sourceto Learn Oral Hygiene

41
42
42
43

45
46
47



Chapter VI: Summary, Findings, Conclusion and Recommendation 49-52

6.1  Summary of Findings 49
6.2  Conclusions 51
6.3  Recommendation 51

6.3.1 Recommendation for further study 52
BIBLIOGRAPHY 53

APPENDIX 59



LIST OF TABLES

TableNo Title Page No
4.1: Religion about the respondents. 26
4.2.  Caste of Respondents family 27
4.3.  Respondents family classified according to Educational Status 28
4.4.  Typesof family 29
4.5:  Occupation of the Respondent’s Family 30
4.6.  Gender of Respondents 31
5.1:  Brushingtime 32
5.2:  Duration of Brushing 33
5.4:  Brushing instruments 35
5.7:  Information taken from the dentist 38
5.8. Periodic checksupin ayear 39
5.9: Dental Problemsin the Family 40

5.10.1: Knowledge about oral disease 40
5.10.3: Daily uses food particulars 42
5.10.4: Treatment places 43
5.10.5: Source of knowledge about oral disease 45

5.10.7: Participation on Educational Health Programme 47



Figure No

2.3:
5.3:
5.5:

5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Title
Conceptua Framework
Frequency of Brushing
Number of Suffering from Different Diseases
Treatment Places
5.10.2: Knowledge on Different Chemical
5.10.5: Knowledge about Diseases
5.10.6: Tooth Brush Changing Time
5.10.8: Sourceto Learn Oral Hygiene

Page No
22

36
37
41

46
47



