ORAL HYGIENE PRACTICE AMONG HIGHER SECONDARY LEVEL STUDENTS IN POKHARA

A Research Thesis
Submitted to
The faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology/ Anthropology

By Tek Narayan Poudel Symbol No: 190/062 T.U. Reg. No. 9-1-48-2034-99

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OS SOCIOLOGY/ANTHROPOLOGY
PRITHVI NARAYAN CAMPUS
POKHARA
2013

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr Tek Narayan Poudel has completed this dissertation in titled "Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level students In Pokhara" under my supervision and guidance. I therefore recommend this dissertation for final approval and acceptance.

Date March 2013

.....

Mr Janardhan Thapa
Teaching Assistant
Department of Sociology/ Anthropology
Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, Nepal

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

The thesis "Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level students In Pokhara" submitted to the department of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuwan University by Tek Narayan Poudel has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirement for Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology.

ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled "Oral Hygiene Practice among Higher Secondary Level students In Pokhara" was a carried out to assess awareness of oral hygiene. The main objectives of this study were to find out the knowledge and awareness of oral hygiene practices. Adolescence is a stage of storm and stress, so they don't pay more attention to maintain inner beauty; they just concentrate toward outer beauty. Therefore they are not serious towards healthy food and attracted towards tasty foods only. They specially like junk foods such as biscuits, noodles, chocolates, cold drinks etc.

In this study, data were collected by using a presented questionnaire over 160 randomly selected students from four schools. Results showed no significant differences between the gender and age groups in terms of knowledge levels. The study showed that dental caries, gum bleeding, gingivitis, oral ulcer, dental plaque and calculus, bad breathing, pain, stomatitis, glossitis etc. were the major problems among them. A mostly dental caries, dental plaque and calculus bad breathing, gum bleeding were more common on then. The students had positive attitude towards the oral health services but their visits were still low due to economical condition because oral health treatment sector is more expensive than other sector. Tooth brush and toothpaste were still the most commonly used oral hygiene aids. As compared to parents and friends, dentist was perceived to have more influence on oral hygiene practices among the students. Oral health education should be a life-long practice and incorporated into the school environment with the support of teachers and parents.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my researcher supervisor

Mr Janardhan Thapa for his expertise, valuable guidance and kind support from the

initial to the final level enabled me to complete my research. He was extremely

supportive while I was in the work and has been a wonderful source of inspiration

throughout the writing process.

I would also like to extend my heartfelt thanks to Ms Shanti Bhusal Head of

Department Sociology and Anthropology for her encouragement and support to make

this research. I thank a lot to all the students who responded to the entire questionnaire

and participated. I am thankful to the principals of the selected schools of Pokhara

valley.

I am thankful to Mr. Govinda Kaphle for his time to check this dissertation as an

English editor and made necessary correction and improvement.

I am thankful to my family members whose encouragement and support sustained me

throughout my study.

March 2013

Tek Narayan Poudel

MA Sociology / Anthropology

Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAC	JE	i
LETTER OF	ii	
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE		iii
ABSTRACT	iv	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF TA	BLES	ix
LIST OF FIG	BURES	X
Chapter I In	troduction	1-7
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the study	6
1.4	Significance of the Study	6
1.5	Limitation of the study	
1.6	Organization	7
Chapter II:	Review of Literature	8 -22
2.1.	Theoretical Review	8
	2.1.1 Sociological Concept of Health	10
	2.1.2 Sociology in Public Health	12
	2.1.3 Sociological Methods in Public Health	14
2.2	Review of Previous Study	16
	2.2.1 Global Scenario	16
	2.2.2 Scenario of South Asia and Nepal	20
2.3	Conceptual Framework	22
Chapter III	: Research Methodology	23-24
3.1	Research Design	23
3.2	Nature and Source of Data	23
3.3	Universe and population	23
3.4	Data Collection Techniques	24
3.5	Data Analysis and Interpretation	24

Chapter IV:	Socio-ecoi	nomic background of Respondents 25	5-31
4.1	Character	ristics of Respondent	25
	4.1.1 R	eligion	25
	4.1.2 C	aste	26
	4.1.3 E	ducational Status of the Respondent's Family	27
	4.1.4 Fa	amily Type	28
	4.1.5 M	fain Occupation of the Respondent's Family	30
	4.1.6 G	ender of Respondents	30
Chapter V:	Oral Hygie	ene Practice 32	2-48
5.1	Habit of I	Brushing	33
5.2	Duration	of Brushing	32
5.3	Frequency of Brushing		33
5.4	Brushing	Equipment/ Instruments	34
5.5	Problem	about their Teeth and Gums	35
5.6	Treatmen	nt Places	36
5.7	Informati	ion taken from Doctor	37
5.8	Periodic o	check up of their Gums and Teeth	38
5.9	Dental Pr	roblem in the Family	39
5.10	Oral Hea	lth Knowledge and awareness on oral hygiene	
	Practices	of Respondents	40
	5.10.1:	Knowledge about Dental Problem and Dental Disease	40
	5.10.2 K	nowledge about helpful Chemical/Material	41
	5.10.3 D	aily used but harmful food for Teeth Health	42
	5.10.4 Pa	roblem Solving Places	42
	5.10.5 K	nowledge about Oral Disease and Oral Problems	43
	5.10.6 Se	ource of Knowledge about Oral Disease	44
	5.10.7 T	ooth Brush Changing Time	45
	5.10.8 Pa	articipated on Educational Health Program	46
	5.10.9 So	ource to Learn Oral Hygiene	47

Chapter VI: Summary, Findings, Conclusion and Recommendation		49-52
6.1	Summary of Findings	49
6.2	Conclusions	51
6.3	Recommendation	51
	6.3.1 Recommendation for further study	52
BIBLIOGRAPHY		53
APPENDIX		59

LIST OF TABLES

Table No	Title	Page No
4.1:	Religion about the respondents.	26
4.2:	Caste of Respondents family	27
4.3:	Respondents family classified according to Educational Status	28
4.4:	Types of family	29
4.5:	Occupation of the Respondent's Family	30
4.6:	Gender of Respondents	31
5.1:	Brushing time	32
5.2:	Duration of Brushing	33
5.4:	Brushing instruments	35
5.7:	Information taken from the dentist	38
5.8:	Periodic checks up in a year	39
5.9:	Dental Problems in the Family	40
	5.10.1: Knowledge about oral disease	40
	5.10.3: Daily uses food particulars	42
	5.10.4: Treatment places	43
	5.10.5: Source of knowledge about oral disease	45
	5.10.7: Participation on Educational Health Programme	47

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No	Title	Page No
2.3:	Conceptual Framework	22
5.3:	Frequency of Brushing	34
5.5:	Number of Suffering from Different Diseases	36
5.6	Treatment Places	37
	5.10.2: Knowledge on Different Chemical	41
	5.10.5: Knowledge about Diseases	44
	5.10.6: Tooth Brush Changing Time	46
	5.10.8: Source to Learn Oral Hygiene	47